
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Robyn Mclintock / Marie Lowe 

Governance Officer 
  Direct : 020-8132-1915 / 1558 
Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext:  1915 / 1558 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Sinan Boztas (Chair), Elif Erbil (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, 
Mohammad Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Planning.  

 

5. 22/01722/FUL - 68 CHALFONT ROAD, LONDON, N9 9LY  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to REFUSE planning 
permission for the reasons identified in the Recommendation section of this report. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 
agree the final wording of the reasons for refusal to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 
WARD: Edmonton Green 
 

6. 22/00746/FUL - 161 FORE STREET, LONDON, N18 2XB  (Pages 35 - 74) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 
agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the recommendation 
section of this report. 
WARD: Upper Edmonton 
 

7. 22/01189/VAR - THOMAS HARDY HOUSE 39 LONDON ROAD ENFIELD 
EN2 6DS  (Pages 75 - 88) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

1.In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 
agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 
WARD: GRANGE PARK 
 

8. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows:  

 
Tuesday 20 September 2022  
Tuesday 18 October 2022  
Tuesday 01 November 2022 * Provisional  
Tuesday 22 November 2022  
 
These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Council 
Chamber at the Civic Centre.  
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Nawshad Ali, Kate Anolue, Lee 

Chamberlain, Mohammad Amirul Islam, Michael Rye OBE, 
Jim Steven, Doug Taylor, Bektas Ozer, Alessandro Georgiou 
(Leader of the Opposition) and Esin Gunes 

 
ABSENT Gunes Akbulut, Peter Fallart and Ahmet Hasan (Associate 

Cabinet Member (Enfield North)) 
 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Gideon 

Whittingham (Planning Decisions Manager), Sarah Cary 
(Place Department), Mike Hoyland (Senior Transport 
Planner), Nicholas Page (Conservation & Heritage Adviser), 
Elizabeth Paraskeva (Principal Lawyer), David B Taylor (Head 
of Traffic and Transportation), Max Leonardo (Planning 
Officer), Brett Leahy (Place Department) and Fidel Miller 
(Senior Planning Officer) Metin Halil (Secretary), Marie Lowe 
(Secretary) and Robyn McLintock (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 

representatives. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from the following: 
Cllr Gunes Akbulut, substituted by Cllr Bektas Ozer  
Cllr Ahmet Hasan substituted by Cllr Esin Gunes  
Cllr Peter Fallart substituted by Cllr Alessandro Georgiou  
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received 
 
3   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 

RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
4   
22-00777FUL - 2A CONWAY GARDENS ENFIELD EN2 9AD  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Fidel Miller, Senior Planning Officer clarifying the 

proposals. 
2. The deputation of Steve Crofts who spoke against the officer’s 

recommendation.  
3. The responses of Mark Pender (Agent) and Chris Georgiou (Architect).  
4. Members debate and questions responded to by officers.  
5. Discussion in the meeting focused on concerns about parking, scale, 

mass, design of the proposed development, daylight and relationship to 
neighbouring properties and the effect of development on the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area.   

6. A motion was proposed by Cllr Rye, and seconded by Cllr Chamberlain 
against the officers’ recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
The Head of Development Management clarified the grounds for 
refusal arising from the discussions; notwithstanding the presumption in 
favour of approving sustainable residential development and the tilted 
balance. The Councillors declared the development is unsympathetic to 
and out of keeping with the character and appearance of the 
area/street scene, having regard to its height, sitting, scale and the 
degree of spatial separation between the properties. 

7. The majority voted against the motion, with 5 votes for and 7 against. 
The motion was not carried. 

8. The officers recommendation was then considered and agreed with 7 
votes for and 5 against.  

 
 

Agreed that: 
The Head of Development Management be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions.  

 
5   
22/01498/RE4 - ALMA ROAD OPEN SPACE ALMA ROAD ENFIELD EN3 
7RT  
 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Andy Higham, Head of Development Management 

clarifying the proposals.  
2. Members comments and concerns around future maintenance of the 

site and the potential for materials from the nearby site being toxic.  
3. Officers clarified that the funding for maintenance is in place and will be 

carried out by the Council. The landscaping works will use excavated 
soil from Durants Park wetlands including creation of 'mini-woodland' 
and  swales and is non-toxic. 

4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers 
recommendation 

 

 

Agreed that: 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 3 - 

The Head of Development Management be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions.  

 
 
6   
22/01480/VAR - FIRS FARM PLAYING FIELDS, FIRS LANE, LONDON, N21 
2PJ  
 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager 
clarifying the proposals.  

2. The application is a Variation of condition 2 of 21/02685/FUL to allow 
change of use of land to community use involving installation of 
temporary building to provide community facilities including cafe, 
meeting room, function room, office and storage, toilets together with 
indoor and outdoor seating 

2.   The deputation of Councillor Nia Stevens who spoke in favour of the 
officer’s recommendation.  

3.   Members comments that they are in favour of the application, 
recognising the benefits to the community from the development and 
use of the space, The provision of toilets and other facilities in the 
Councils parks in open spaces was especially welcomed. 

4.   The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers 
recommendation 

 
Agreed that: 
The Head of Development Management be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions.  

 
 
7   
21/03122/FUL - CAR PARK, CHAPEL STREET, ENFIELD, EN2 6QF  
 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Max Leonardo, Planning Officer clarifying the 
proposals.  

2. Members during the debate supported the application commenting that 
the development fitted in well with the area and provides good family 
homes. Concerns regarding flood risks, CPZ arrangements and the 
size of the amenity space were acknowledged but taking account of 
the presumption in favour/tilted balance, recognised that the positives 
of the scheme outweigh these concerns.  

3. Officers responded confirming the finished floor levels will be raised by 
small ramps to the front doors and raised patios to the rear and as a 
result, the SuDs officer was satisfied and raised no objection. Future 
residents will be made fully aware of the CPZ scheme as they would 
not be permitted a permit to park. While the availability of parking was 
noted at certain times, the Transportation officer confirmed the 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 4 - 

restriction was also about reducing vehicle movements in this highly 
sustainable town centre location. The sizing of the amenity space on 
two of the properties is slightly under that recommended by policy for a 
3 bed property. Officers confirmed this was a more functional 
arrangement that should be supported in light of the presumption in 
favour/tilted balance.  

4.   The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers 
recommendation 

 
Agreed that: 
The Head of Development Management be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to legal agreement and conditions.  

 
8   
21/01140/FUL - PUBLIC HOUSE, GREEN STREET, ENFIELD EN3 7SH  
 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager 
clarifying the proposals and confirming there have been an excess of 
80 objections received since the report was written including that from 
Feryal Clark MP. 

 
2. The deputation of Salvio Daniele (Agent) who spoke against the 

officer’s recommendation.  
 

3. The deputation of Dylan Mitchell and Cynthia Otseh-Taiwo (local 
residents) spoke against the officers recommendation. 

 
4. The Chair invited the response of Sam Nanji (local resident), but he 

was not present. 
 

5. Members commented that it is rare and noteworthy to see residents 
coming to speak in favour of a development where there is a 
recommendation for a refusal. However, it was acknowledged it was 
unusual to see a recommended for refusal and the reasons for refusal 
need to be considered.  
 

6. Comments were made as to how the recommendation had come about 
and questions were raised regarding the pre application process. 

 
7. Officers responded as follows.   

 The pre application response was not supported and identified many 
concerns about the proposed development.  

 The initial application was far larger with greater density, although harm 
has been reduced through revision in this application it is still deemed 
significant.  

 The application went to the independent Design Review panel, where 
the design specialists were highly critical of the development and deem 
the application far too deficient to be supported.  

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 5 - 

 Section 106 contributions have been explored with developers but were 
not progressed given the unacceptability of the proposed development. 

 The recommendation was made in light of the presumption in 
favour/tilted balance approach but it was considered with harm from the 
reasons identified outweighs the benefits associated with this proposal 
including the delivery of residential accommodation.  

 
8. A motion proposed by Cllr Ozer, seconded by Cllr Gunes for the 

application to be granted based on the application offering 40% 
affordable housing accommodating Brimsdown need was put to the 
Committee. 

 
9. Th
[...]
er 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 12



1. Note for Members 

1.1 This planning application is categorised as a “minor” planning application and would 
not normally be reported to the Planning Committee for determination. This application 
is reported to the Planning Committee at the request of Cllr Abdul Abdullahi . 
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1 That the Head of Development Management be authorised to REFUSE planning 
permission for the following reasons: 

1.     The conversion of this property results in the loss of a 3-bed family sized single 
dwelling house and the proposed replacement 3-bedroom flat by reason of the 
inadequate internal floor space would fail to provide satisfactory compensatory 
provision. Therefore the development would fail to meet identified housing need in the 
Borough as defined by Enfield's Strategic Housing Market Assessment (2015) which 
identifies a need for larger family sized dwellings and an oversupply of smaller single 
person accommodation. This is contrary to the NPPF 2021 and Policies H1 and H10 
of the London Plan (2021), Policies CP4, CP5 and CP30 of the Core Strategy (2010) 
and Policy DMD5 of the Development Management Document (DMD) (2014) 

2. The proposed development would result in more than one out of a consecutive 
row of 5 units being converted into self-contained flats. This would result in a clustering 
of conversions to the detriment of the character and appearance of the application 
dwelling, the pair of semi-detached dwellings and the general area. This would fail to 
comply with Policies D3 and D4 of the London Plan (2021) Policy CP30 of the Core 
Strategy (2010) and Policies DMD5 and DMD37 of the Development Management. 
Document (2014). 

3. The proposed accommodation by reason of the inadequate gross internal floor 
area for the ground and first floor flat and lack of  amenity space provision for the 
occupiers of the proposed 1-bed first floor flat would result in a substandard form of 
accommodation 
[...]
ified housing need in the Borough as 

Page 14



  defined by Enfield's Strategic Housing Market Assessment (2015) which  
  identifies a need for larger family sized dwellings and an oversupply of smaller 
  single person accommodation. This is contrary to the NPPF and Policies H1 
  and H10 of the London Plan (2021), Policies CP4, CP5 and CP30 of the Core 
  Strategy (2010) and Policy DMD5 of the Development Management Document 
  (DMD) (2014). 
 
2. The proposed development would result in more than one out of a consecutive 

  row of 5 units being converted into self-contained flats. This would result in a 
  clustering of conversions to the detriment of the character and appearance of 
  the application dwelling, the pair of semi-detached dwellings and the general 
  area. This would fail to comply with Policies D3 and D4 of the London Plan 
  (2021) Policy CP30 of the Core Strategy (2010) and Policies DMD5 and  
  DMD37 of the Development Management. Document (2014). 

 
3. The proposed hipped roof to gable end roof conversion and rear dormer by 

  reason of its siting, overall size, bulk and design would result in a bulky, overly 
  dominant and discordant addition that would fail to harmonise with the  form 
  and architectural composition of the original building and would occupy a  
  substantial part of the rear roof slope being detrimental to the character and 
  appearance of the dwelling and the visual amenities of the surrounding area. 
  The proposal is therefore contrary to the NPPF, policies D3 and D4 of the 
  London Plan (2021), Core Policy 30 of the Council's Core Strategy (2010) and 
  Policies DMD8, DMD13  and DMD37 of the Development Management  
  Document (2014). 

 
4. The proposed development by virtue of its siting, excessive depth and proximity 

  to common boundary with the adjoining properties Nos.66/66a Chalfont Road 
  and No.70/70a Chalfont Road would have an overbearing impact on the  
  amenity of the adjoining occupiers of these properties in terms of loss of outlook 
  and light contrary to Policy D3 of the London Plan (2021), CP30 of the Core 
  Strategy and Policies DMD8, DMD11 and DMD37 of the Development  
  Management Document. 

 

 22/00321/FUL - Conversion of single-family dwelling house into 2 self-contained flats 
involving single storey rear and side extension with associated bin storage and cycle 
parking. Refused for the following reasons:  

1.  The conversion of this property results in the loss of a 3-bed family sized single 
  dwelling house and the proposed replacement 3-bedroom flat by reason of the 
  inadequate internal floor space would fail to provide satisfactory compensatory 
  provision. Therefore the development would fail to meet identified housing 
  need in the Borough as defined by Enfield's Strategic Housing Market  
  Assessment (2015) which identifies a need for larger family sized dwellings and 
  an oversupply of smaller single person accommodation. This is contrary to the 
  NPPF and Policies H1 and H10 of the London Plan (2021), Policies CP4, CP5 
  and CP30 of the Core Strategy (2010) and Policy DMD5 of the Development 
  Management Document (DMD) (2014) 

2. The proposed development would result in more than one out of a consecutive 
  row of 5 units being converted into self-contained flats. This would result in a 
  clustering of conversions to the detriment of the character and appearance of 
  the application dwelling, the pair of semi-detached dwellings and the general 

Page 15



  area. This would fail to comply with Policies D3 and D4 of the London Plan 
  (2021) Policy CP30 of the Core Strategy (2010) and Policies DMD5 and  
  DMD37 of the Development Management. Document (2014). 

3. The proposed accommodation by reason of the inadequate gross internal floor 
  area for the ground and first floor flat and lack of  amenity space provision for 
  the occupiers of the proposed 1-bed first floor flat would result in a substandard 
  form o
[...]
ed conversion of this property would result in a row of three flats that would 
detract from the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The proposal 
would fail to provide a satisfactory standard of accommodation and would adversely 
affect the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 

12.3 The recommendation is consistent with previous decisions made in respect of this 
property and no material change in circumstances are felt to exist. Weight has been 
given to the presumption in favour / tilted balance but the benefits of delivering more 
housing do not offset the disbenefits associated with the loss of family housing (for 
which there is a need) or the provision of a sub-standard unit of accommodation 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 6 September 2022 

Report of 
Head of Planning 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Gideon Whittingham  
Eloise Kiernan   
Tel No: 020 8132 2130 

Ward:  
Upper Edmonton 

Ref: 22/00746/FUL Category: Minor Application 

LOCATION:  161 Fore Street, London, N18 2XB 

PROPOSAL:  Installation of external flue to rear. 

Applicant Name & Address: 

Mr Awat Bakr 
161 Fore Street 
London N18 2XB 

Agent Name & Address: 

Mr Kenan Kara 
Advance Architecture 
352 Green Lanes 
London N13 5TJ 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to  GRANT planning permission
subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the final
wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report.

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 22/00746/FUL LOCATION: 161 Fore Street, London, N18 2XB,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 36



1. Note for Members

1.1 Although a planning a
[...]
o@advancearchitecture.co.uk

1. All dimensions to be verifiedon site.
2. All dimensions are in milimeters.
3. No work shall commence until all approvals
and agreements have been obtained.
These include, Planning, Building
Regulations, Water and party Wall.
4. The Copyright of this drawing belong to
Adv Planning Limited T/A Advance Architecture.

161 FORE STREET,
EDMONTON,
N18 2XB

REVLOCATION PLAN

22.011JOB No.

SHEET
PROJECT
STATUS

PLANNINGIE

Checked By

Drawn ByScale (@ A3)  1 : 1250

DATE 25/02/22

PLEASE NOTE

KK LOCATION PLAN

P106

12.5 25 37.5 500

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 6th September 2022 

Report of: 
Head of Planning – Vincent 
Lacovara 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham 
David Gittens 
Tel No: 020 8132 0870 

Ward: 
Grange Park 

Application Number: 22/01189/VAR Category: Major 

LOCATION: Thomas Hardy House 39 London Road Enfield EN2 6DS 

PROPOSAL: 

Variation of condition 02 of application 21/00754/RE4 to allow relocation of main entrance, alterations 
to fenestrations and external seating. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Helen Finnemore 
London Borough of Enfield 
Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
Enfield 
EN1 3XA 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Mike Ibbott 
tp bennett LLP 
One America Street 
London 
SE1 0NE 

RECOMMENDATION: In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the final 
wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 

Page 75 Agenda Item 7



Ref: 21/00754/RE4 LOCATION: Thomas Hardy House, 39 London Road, Enfield, EN2 6DS 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved. 
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

Page 76



1. Note for Members 
 

1.1 The application is reported to Planning Committee for determination in accordance with the 
scheme of delegation because the application site is both Council owned and is classed as a 
“major” planning application. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 

1992, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission be 
GRANTED and the proposed drawings be substituted into condition 2 of the previously approved 
decision for 21/00754/RE4 subject to the original conditions that remain in force or have not yet 
been discharged as follows. 

 
1. Time Limited Permission 
2. Approved Plans (as amended) 
3. Materials to Match 
4. Acoustic Report / Noise Levels of Plant (discharged dated 25 January 2022) 
5. Cycle Parking Provision 
6. Energy 
7. Travel Management Plan 
8. Construction Management Plan (discharged dated 11 March 2022) 

 
2.2 That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to ensure they reflect 

any issues raised by Planning Committee and / or any reported updates to the meeting/ to agree 
the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this 
report. 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 Planning permission was obtained in 2021 for changes to Thomas Hardy House. These changes 

involved the change of use of part of the ground and first floor from community (Class F1) to office 
(Class E) use with associated external alterations at ground and first floor levels, cycle parking and 
replacement roof level plant. 
 

3.2 Condition 2 of this approval (ref: 21/00754/RE4) confirmed the approved drawings in respect of the 
application. This application is now made to amend the list of approved drawings in order to facilitate 
some minor changes to the approved scheme.  The key changes involved are the relocation of the 
main entrance, alterations 
[...]
ENGINEER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

CLIENT

NOTES:

DO NOT SCALE. FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY TO BE TAKEN FROM 
THIS DRAWING. CHECK DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT 
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

THIS DRAWING IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT.

ALL AREAS HAVE BEEN MEASURED FROM CURRENT DRAWINGS. 
THEY MAY VARY BECUASE OF (EG) SURVEY, DESIGN 
DEVELOPMENT, CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, STATUTORY 
REQUIREMENTS OR RE-DEFINITION OF THE AREAS TO BE 
MEASURED.

Drawing Title

Revisions

Comments

A

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

432 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 141

C

Drawn Date Scale @ A1

Rev.VolumeProject

Alt. Ref.

Level Type Role NumberOriginator

26/04/2022 15:55:06

1 : 100

Proposed Ground Floor Plan

Thomas Hardy House
39 London Road
London, EN2 6DS

Construction

B
IM

 M
o
d
e
l 
R

e
f:

 A
1

1
9

1
4

-T
P

B
-Z

Z
-Z

Z
-M

3
-A

-0
0

0
1

-S
0

-C
6

Enfield Council

One America Street | London  SE1 0NE  UK  +44 (0) 20 7208 2000]   www.tpbennett.com

A11914 ZZ P8

Author A11914 D 0

00 DR A 00100TPB

Pick Everard

Pick Everard

1:100

0 1m 4m

2m 8m

P1 23-02-2021 First Issue RB AC

P2 24-02-2021 Doors amended RB AC

P3 26-02-2022 Planning Issue RB AC

P4 02-03-2021 Updated Notes RB AC

P5 23-02-2022 Updated Plan ZC AC

P6 30-03-2022 External seating clarified RP AC

P7 12-04-2022 Amendments Identified RP AC

P8 26-04-2022 Amendments Clarified RP AC

P
age 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Meeting
	4 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING
	5 22/01722/FUL - 68 Chalfont Road, London, N9 9LY
	ADP5A11.tmp
	11. Public Sector Equality Duty


	6 22/00746/FUL - 161 Fore Street, London, N18 2XB
	ADP61CE.tmp
	1. Note for Members
	1.1 Although a planning application of this nature would normally be determined under delegated authority, the application is been reported to the Planning Committee for determination at the request of Cllr Savva due to the level of local interest.
	Internal


	22_00746_FUL-block_plan-2579018.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	P107


	22_00746_FUL-filter_information-2579021.pdf
	p_174
	p_175
	p_176
	p_177
	p_178
	p_179
	p_180
	p_181
	p_182
	p_183
	p_184
	p_185
	p_186
	p_187
	P_188
	p_189
	GBW 560.4
	p_190
	p_191
	GBD 710.4.4
	GBD 710.4 t120
	p_192

	Block Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	P107


	Existing and Proposed Plans.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	P100

	Sheets and Views
	P101

	Sheets and Views
	P102

	Sheets and Views
	P103

	Sheets and Views
	P104

	Sheets and Views
	P105


	Site Location Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	P106



	7 22/01189/VAR - Thomas Hardy House 39 London Road Enfield EN2 6DS
	22_01189_VAR-proposed_plans-2606931.pdf
	Sheets
	202 - Proposed Elevations


	22_01189_VAR-proposed_plans-2606932.pdf
	Sheets
	00100 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan








Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6.9.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Nawshad Ali, Gunes Akbulut, Kate 

Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Mohammad Amirul 
Islam, Bektas Ozer, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug 
Taylor 

 
ABSENT Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)) 

 
OFFICERS: Joanne Drew (Director of Housing & Regeneration), Brett 

Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth), Vincent Lacovara 
(Head of Planning), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), David B Taylor (Head of Traffic and 
Transportation), Rebekah Polding (Head of Cultural Services 
Development), David Gittens (Planning Decisions Manager), 
Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions Manager), Harriet 
Bell (Heritage Officer), John Hood (Assistant Principal 
Lawyer), Matilda Harden (Conservation Officer), Michael 
Kennedy (Principal Urban Designer), Marie Lowe (Secretary)  

  
Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 

representatives. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
NOTED: 

1. Councillor Boztas (Chair) welcomed all attendees to the meeting and 
confirmed the meeting procedures. 

2. Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmet Hasan, 
who was substituted by Councillor Bektas Ozer. 

 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 21 June 
2022 and 19 July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6.9.2022 

 

- 2 - 

RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
5   
22/01722/FUL - 68 CHALFONT ROAD, LONDON, N9 9LY  
 

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions 
Manager), clarifying the proposals.  

2. The deputation of Kenneth Orji, agent on behalf of the applicant who 
spoke against the officer’s recommendation.  

3. There were no deputations made to speak in favour of the officer’s 
recommendation. 

4. The Planning Decisions Manager clarified the reasons for the 
recommendation for refusal which included lack of amenity space, the 
proposed bedroom sizes which could accommodate more people than 
indicated in accordance with national standards on bedroom sizes 
leading to more people who could occupy the completed dwelling 
irrespective of that indicated in the plans, the poor internal layout of the 
conversion resulting in bedrooms being below living rooms and vice-
versa, which would impact on the amenities of the future occupants of 
the rooms.   Further, Gideon Whittingham outlined that the proposed 
development would result in a cluster of more than one out of a 
consecutive row of five units being converted into self-contained flats, 
which would be contrary to policy and detrimental to the character of 
the area and that the scale, mass, design of the proposed extensions 
would impact on the amenities of the immediate neighbouring property.   

5. The Planning Decisions Manager, responding to a comment from a 
member of the Planning Committee about pre application advice, 
referred to paragraphs 9.2 and 9.5 of the report which set out the 
advice provided to the agent regarding the issues raised in the report 
and the reasons for refusal.  

6. A motion was proposed by Cllr Gunes Akbulut, and seconded by Cllr 
Mohamed Islam, against the officers’ recommendation to refuse 
planning permission stating that the focus should be on the NPPF, the 
London Plan and the Local Plan.  

7. Officers, through discussion with Members, clarified the appropriate 
conditions which could be imposed if the Committee was minded to 
grant planning permission, which included time limited, approved 
drawings, materials, details of refuse storage and car parking, surface 
water drainage, energy statistics, energy performance certificate and 
potable water. 

8. The motion was accepted with 7 votes for and 5 against. Planning 
permission granted subject to conditions. 
 

AGREED: 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

planning permission subject to conditions.  
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 

authority to agree the final wording of the conditions for approval. 
 
6   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6.9.2022 

 

- 3 - 

22/00746/FUL - 161 FORE STREET, LONDON, N18 2XB  
 

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions Manager) 
clarifying the proposal, and what has been installed on site which 
resulted in permission being sought retrospectively for the works. 

2. The Planning Decisions Manager confirmed that the works had been 
completed before the application had been received and that each 
application even those which are retrospective, must be considered on 
its own merits and assessed by officers in the usual way. 

3. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 
 

AGREED: 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

planning permission subject to conditions. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 

authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the recommendation section of this report. 

 
7   
22/01189/VAR - THOMAS HARDY HOUSE 39 LONDON ROAD ENFIELD 
EN2 6DS  
 

1. The introduction by David Gittens (Planning Decisions Manager), 
clarifying the proposal and the scheme, together with an additional 
condition requiring details of the proposed canopy over main entrance. 
Delegated authority was also requested to enable the Head of Traffic 
and Transportation to confirm the stopping up of the highway which 
forms part of this proposal. 

2. Officers, responding to questions from Members, advised that the 
planting shown in the drawings for the wider highway was indicative 
only and did not form part of the application.  It was also confirmed that 
the external seating would require a separate stopping up order and 
the seating beyond this defined area would not be permanent and 
would be subject to a separate licence / highways consent application.  
Officers advised that the whole area would be designed to be more 
attractive and inviting to provide a more positive experience.  Although 
the Police had not been consulted, it was the intention to design out 
any anti-social behaviour. 

3. Officers were satisfied that the proposed relocation of the doorway and 
external seating, taking account the location of the nearby bus stops, 
would not interfere or hinder those with sight or mobility issues as there 
was sufficient footway width for pedestrian traffic to flow past.   

4. The support of the majority of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation was 11 votes for and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED: 

1. In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992, the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6.9.2022 

 

- 4 - 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the recommendation section of this report. 

3. That the Head of Traffic & Transportation be grated delegated authority 
to confirm the stopping up of the highway which forms part of this 
proposal. 

 
8   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
The dates of future meeting, which would commence at 7.00pm and held in 
the Council Chamber at the Civic Centre were noted as follows:  
 
Tuesday 20 September 2022  
Tuesday 18 October 2022  
Tuesday 01 November 2022 * Provisional  
Tuesday 22 November 2022  
 
 
 


